a_eczsrm'::cs‘uasca:?r:cu AND STATISTICAL sa‘cs APDENDIX a

30Y SCOUTS OF AMERICA

DATE November 11, 1987

SCCIAL SECURITY
FULL NAME  Canrse Veil Weeks II NUMBER
(No initials if vou can possibly get Zull name)

sooez< [

CITY _Faderalshure : STATE Marvland 21> cope21632

DATE OF 3BIRTH Januarv 24, 1945 (This is important and should be exact) |
APPROXIMATE AGE (To be used ONLY when date of birth is not Xnown) |
RELIGION Draroatrant NATIONALITY dnglo-Saxon

occouparrony Manager, Employment Relations, Maryland Plastics, Inc.

ZDUCATION
| Itr/

wezcur 180 spragy Ol L aCT  White

COLOR OF 4AZR orown COLOR OF zY¥ES blue

QUTSTANDING CHARACTERISTICS OR INTEZRESTS

MARRIED OR SINGLZ divarced CHILDREN none
(Number, ages, and names, 1 possible)
NAME OF SPOUSE ‘

SCCUTING CONNECTIONS: ‘

UNIT # CITY STATE DPOSITION DATE REGISTERED DATE RESIGNED
Troop 137 Federalsburg, Md. SA 11/2/83 ///7/;%‘
Pack 137 Federalsburg, Md. Chairman

SPECIAL RECCGNITION

SUSPENDED OR DENIED REGISTRATICN FOR FOLLOWING REASONS:

SPECIFTY THE TACTS WHICH LZIAD YOU TO RECOMMEND DENTAL OF REGISTRATICN AND LIST ATTACHED
SUPPORTING DCCUMENTS (STATE ONLY XNOWN TACTS, NOT RUMOR, CONJECTURE OR SPECULATION) :

CONFIDENTIAL NOTE®
’,, . 25 1987 s:.qnedm

pEco Ly SCodT. CUTIVE
F. STARON JOSEPH L. ANGLIM counan( WL -ve TS5/
RS-509 -
4/14/83-nah
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Qecember 4, 1987

Mr, Theodore A. Taylor
Scout Executive
Jel-¥dar-¥Ya Council, No. 81

PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL

SUBJECT: George Neill Weeks, II

fear Ted:

Thank vou faor the detailed information sent concerning the above Scouter. |

This case has been reviewed with our attorney and is now on our permanent
Confidential File.

Sincerely,

Paul Ernst, Director

Registration Service
READY

PE/eko T0 FiLg
DEC 0 31987

¢c: Northeast Region

ERIN ORILEY
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MARVIN H. SMITH
RRICETE L
R x5
EER TR AR R R 2162 %
RUETRE R x 318 Maple Avenue
Federalsburg, Md. 21632
November 12, 1987

Mr. Ted A. Tavlor, Scout Executive
Del-Mar-Va Council

Boy Scouts of America

8th & Washington Streets
Wilmington, Delaware 19801-1597

Dear Ted:

Here is the form on George Weeks which Jim Robinson
handed me at Dermton Rotary on Tuesday night (by pre-arrange-
ment - I was making up) and which I have completed.

I was in Denton today and procured photocopies of
the District Court record which I append. (Proper name is
the District Court of Maryland for Caroline Countv.) This
indicates that there were two charges of child abuse and
two charges of battery. A judgment of nolle prosequi (a
dropping of charges) was entered in each child abuse case.
Presumably, this was upon motion of the State's Attorney.
On the battery cases the court entered probation before judg-
ment. This means there is no coanviction and no criminal
record. The probation period is 30 months from Mayvy 18, 1987.
One of the terms of probation is "no Scouting duties.”" I 1
can not fully decipher the other term but it has to do with
contribution for child welfare. If it becomes important to ‘
know this, let me know and I shall get it deciphered. The
District Judge is L. Edgar Brown who was an associate in mv
law office when I went on the Court of Appeals in 1968. Of
course, if Weeks were to violate the law in any respect during
the period of his probation, the probation order could be
stricken and he could be tried and sentenced.

The investigating oficer was Sam Shelly who was, and |
I think stcill is, Scoutmaster at East New Market. !

The incidem in question is a regretable one which,
while a technical violation of law, was not a serious one. 4s
I told you, Weeks contacted me immediately after it took place
to apprise me of it. He expressed his regret at that time for
any embarassment it might cause Scouting. He continues as a
friend oI Scouting.

have the Troop copy of the Weeks assistant scout-
]

ication in the troop file and can send it up for

master app
£ you cannot readily locate the Council copy.

copying I
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2 ® o

Ted A Taylor - 11/12/87

The facts of the incident in question, as I under-
stand them, are that when Troop 137 was camping at the troop
campsite on the Laverne Bullock farm near Federalsburg George
Weeks poked one boy with his foot to get him up and playfully
put a dog on another boy. If you want more details, let me
know or contact Trooper Shelly. I would have no hesitancy in
talking with him personally. I also would have no hesitancy
in asking Judge Brown as to just what came out in court. Bob
Sweeney, the Chief Judge of the District Court, has told me
that he regards Judge Brown, who travels over the State, as
just about the best judge in the District Court system. He
says he has had letters praising him from attorneys, litigants,
and court personnel.

You may wish to appen%/;hf§’f€tter to your report.

-~
s

,7 Since ﬁﬁ, .
( /‘/\/-;e/\/\»/s-\
\E

Marvin H. Smith

P.S. I note the reference in the letter from National to
newspaper clippings. I assume that the court record will suffice.
This was reported in the press immediately after the court hear-
ing and I can obtain a copy if you think necessary.

MHS
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Bab

/
/

povised det of Rignt 'o Caupsel
'ﬁarerrea to Public Dﬂfﬂ/f‘//»

- COMPLAINANT

NAME (LAST. FIRST, Y1)

NAME (LAST FIRST, M) ’ l
I ® Gecks, Georze WL i
AGENCY 3UB-AGENCY 1.0.. NO, (POLICE) 1.0. NQ. RACE SEX{HT. wT, 0.0.8. (MM/OLYYY)
“laryland State Police 02 M 6-1 [ 180 1/24/45
" OCA HAIR QTHER DESCAIPTION
browm | eyes-blue
" "ELEPHCNE HOME TZLEPHONE NORK TELEPHONE HOME TELEPHONE
| () () ()
ADORESS APT. NO. ADORESS APT, NO.
Easton MD 21601 Federalsburg MD 21632 |
QIST/LOC. AELATED CASES TRACKING NUMBER js s |
L 0301 CGIRY3Te =G 4/ §T7 T2 50173 6)
INITIAL APPEARANCE
Juvenie ‘Nawer . Agvised of fight (0 sreliminary =zanng

Jaileased on own Qecog—No prchable cause
Copy of cnarges proviced " Copy not provided

Cetenaant advised of ~gnt !0 counsel

Undgecided

" was
uperv-sed byiCusteay of _

Prefiminary Hearing
Released on own Recog
8al S /( 0"6 do (Pt

© ~as not requesteq.

™ wathout collateral secw:ty)\/

v

‘Naived E™2loy own counsel Pubhc Oefender ——CImmitted ./ ;
Heanng/Tnat Oate ! < "*/. - f & —
JucgerComm. 343 2 Dae - 3/=5 9
1D.2
BAIL Posted _ Cash . Corporate " Propenty

Date

Juage/Comm /Clerk

Date

BAIL REVIEW
emain the Same _ s

'nereasad o 3 i

Agv.sed aef of Rignt 'o Counsel

“wuGe

» —_Reduceg IOE& kY

ROR ____ __Unsecured _______

Reczaived copy of charges

PRELIMINARY INQUIRY
/

i Aetain Qwn

Received cogy af charges

Havee Counsel __

PRELIMINARY HEARING

Requested/Waived _
Reoresented by Counsel
Propaole CauseiDefen. rteld

State’'s Attarney Notified
Counsei ‘Naived
Sond/Recaq. Continued

Bait Set 3 Pl T Commutted in Defauit
Qate No Propable Cause/Dismissed/Detencant Released .
Judge _Date

C 0. Filed n Circut Court _____ Papers Forwarded

uu":'.

DATE . DATE~ |
Amended/New C.O Fued A Lt et
oaTEl” . -
C.smissed for Lack of Prosecution - |
Oazez_&l_ JU‘JQE Qate ‘

/477

P
No cﬁargmg document having veen fileg in Circuit Court. the charges are dismissed.
" After nearing in aresence of Detendant and a finding of good cause, the ume i1s extended !0

for State’s Attorney s action.
Date Judge
PRETRIAL STATUS
f | 3ond/Recog. Aecog. i Bench War. . Bail Jef. Sur. ! Fort. Stnicken/ Previous Sail
FTA " Date | Forfeited , Revoked ; lssued |, §  Amt ty Surety ' War. Recalled; Remstated
| | { , ' ; !
; ! : ‘ ; . ]
Date Judge

COURT APPEARANCE

“qurt made certain that defendant received a copy of the charging document, intormed detendant of nght to counsel and importance of assistance

asel. Adwised delzndant ot aature of charges and allowable penatties ncluding mandatory or mwmmum, canducted wawer inquiry f defenaant
~an(s 1o ~vave counsel. and «f “ontinued adwised defendant hat it next appearance. appeanng without counse! could be a wawver.

Jate

Judge

CONF012943



Defense Counsel. . ‘/(/ 4 /\Z*')Lu ................... Defendant. W ..................

Vé(ate S ANOMMGY . . ... Case No.. @ 0/ 7( 2 J

~ TRIAL No. of Charges...==..
C Express Waiver of Counsel. Court determined after examination that deisdant knowingly and voluntaniy waived rignt to counsel.
— QDetendant appeared without counsel. No memonous reasan. Court determined that defendant wawed counsel.

— Defendant appeared with counsel. — Private T Public Cefender ZJTpP = Jury Trial Waived

wCharge #1 LKQM/ MLM/L- AR: = Non-CJIS  Art/Sec: Cade: /~ B &T .
Amended: ArySec: Code:
Max Sentence: Plea; /ANP = Stet Verdict: = PSt Orgered:  Suo Cuna Until:
FINE:S... . . COST:S......... CICF: S. .. .‘._. L.8US s RESTITUTION: S......... 0 e
Sentence: Z00C Z Local Commencing: Credit time awaiting mal
Suspended Sentence: Probation time: © C Supervised T Unsupervised
CONAIIONS. . . .

Charge #2 4 AR: 7 Non-ClIS  Ar/Sec: Code:2-/3/3
Amendeq: R > , AruSec: Code:
Wax Sentence: (f o NP T Stet Verdict: [/5AUJ XPSI Qrdered:  Sub Cura Unul:

Dlea 1,
FINE:S . COST. S , Gt s, ,U/ 7SUs:s.. . omestiuToN:s. . Tl .
Sentence: Z00C Z Local Commencing: Credit time awaiting tnal: _
Suscended Sentence: Probation time: 'B 0 ~ S-Slgervised  — Unsupervised

Ty —

Cate
Charge =3 AR: ~ Non-CJIS  Art/Seg: Code:
Amended: Art/Sec: . Code:
Max Sentence: Plea: — NP Z Stet Verdct: Z PSI Orgered:  Sub Cuna Unul:
FINE: 3. CosT . .. CCF 3 SUS:S. L RESTITUTION: S. .. . 800 o o
Sentence: Z96C  Z Local Commencing: Credit ume awaiting trial:
Suspended Sentance: Probation time: C Supervised T Unsupervised
Canditions: . . . . . . i
......... N R RIEERRIEREREE
Z Defendant Advised of Right of Appeal. Uson FPerfecting of Appeal, < Sentence to be stayed and = Recog. to Contnus;
Z Present 8ond to Continue; — Appeat 3ond m Amount of S.. ... ... ... {0 be Required: Z Sentence not to be Stayed:” Gther.............
.................. ..(If Sentence is Satisfied Prigr to Perfecting of Appeal, no Appeal Bond Requirad.)
e T e
Bond forferture entered 3s judgment in the amount of $.. ... .. ... o Qate.................. with interest from date of forfeiture and

costs and liens filed n Circuit Court. Oacxet entnes !orwarded to Sail Bond Commussioner, if any, and ta State's Attormey and Chief Clerk.

Indictment filed. Papers ‘arwarded to Circuit COUR. . .. .. ... ... .. o (Date)
Defendant Notified of Nolle Pros/Stet. . ..... .......... . (Date}

REEL# JATE START END Judgment Recorded in Qistnct Court. ... ... ...... ... _(Date)
Notce of Lien filed in. ... o o ... .(Coum)

{Naral
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COMBLAIN/

-

MTLE

OEFENDANT

NAME (LAST. AIAST, M.L}

NAME (LAST, AIAST, M.L. TITLE
TEC Weeks, Georze Neil
SUB-AGENCY 1.0, NQ. (POLICE) 1.0. NO. 1RACE SEX|mT. wT 0.0.8. (MM/OQ/YY)
Maryland State Police 02 L1 6-1 180 11/24/43
QCA HAIR QTHER QESCRIPTION
_ brown | eves-blue
WORK TILEPHONE ~OME TELEPHONE '‘WORK TELEPHONE HOME TELEPMONE
ame () ()
AQORESS APT. NO. ACDRESS APT. NO.
ary STATE P CODE STATE aP CO0E
Easton MD 21601 Federalsburgz D 21632
OIST/LOC. RELATED CASES | TAACKING NUMEER :3\‘4 s
—p— ——— N -y T T\
- 0301 e /78A3C -6 6/99752 r02243Jb

~

© Juvenile Waiver
Reteased on own Recog—No probable cause
Copy of cnarges proviced

INITIAL APPEARANCE

.. Copy nat provided

- Advised of nght to preliminary heanng
Prehminary Heanng | was ~~ was nat requested.
. Released on ocwn Recog- Supervised dy/Custody of _

Oefendant adwised of right ta counsel " Undec:ded Baill $ /1 Ona ] "‘0 (Fuﬁ) Tp: without collateral security)
T Wawed " Employ own counsel . Public Qetender . Committed / ﬁf/e /
Hearng/Trial Date / 2 %/ i = — /
JudgeiComm. 2036 oae L0 -3/-0 38
1D.#
BAIL Posted . Cash . Corporate " Property
Date Juage/Camm./Clesk Qate

; BAIL REVIEW / PRELIMINARY HEARING
Sau . Remain the Same ___ “» _____ Aeauced to} l& Requested/Waived State’s Attorney Notitied
Increased to $ " AOR Unsecured Represented by Counsel Counsel Waived

Aavised det. of Right to Counse(

Judge

Recerwved copy of charges

LF R onebn 3

\/PRELIM!NAWUIRY

Advised det of Right ta Counsel

Reterred to Pubhic Defender

Naivea Counset

Received copy of charges

7
Wil Retain Own Courv/v % L
Judge léll AN 4 M._[/

Date ’//‘l-

Probaple Cause/Oefen. Heid Sonclﬂec"q Canunued ———

Bail Set 3 Full K Committed In Default p

No Propable Cause/Dismissed/Defendant Reteased o

Judge '““Oa'xé i

C.D. Filed n Circutt Court Papers Fotwarcea —
DATE - - - DA ATE

Amended/New C.0. Filed

OATE
Oismissed for Lack of Prosecution

- .. Date._.

Juage —

=z . 7 N .
. No charging document Meen filed in Circuit Court, the charges are dismissed.

_ After hearing in presence of Defendant and a finding ot good cause, the time is extended to

for State's Attorney's action.

Date Judge
PRETRIAL STATUS
! 1 3ond/Recogq. Recog. 3ench War. Bail | Oef. Sur. I Fort. Stricken/ Previous Bail
| FTA Date | Forfeited Revoked Issued S Amt. | oy Surety | War. Qecalled! Remstated
a I . l
L f | 8 !
Date Judge

COURT APPEARANCE

N caurt made certain that defendant recetved a cogy of the charging document, informed defendant of nght to counsel and importance of assistance
af counsel. Adwvised defendant of nature of charges and allowable oenaities including mandatory or mnimum, canducted waiver inguwy i defendant
~ants to waive counsel, and if continued advised defendant that at next iopearance, appearing without counsel could be a waiver.
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Deftens: Counsel. . ZL/' '/C"L&’(’fi ................ Defendant. 149} ‘i JW—*‘Z‘J o

/é;!ate's Attorney. .................... . W Case No.. (’ 0 / ....... 3 3_ O
TRIAL No. of Charges........

— Express Waiver of Counsel. Court determined after examination that defendant knowingly and voluntanly waived right 1o counsel.
= Defendant appeared without counsel. No meritorious reason. Court determined that defendant waived counsel.

~~fendant appeared with counsel. C Private C Public Defender CJte 01 Jury Trial Waived

( N AL, T iiaz_ AR : = Non-CJIS AruSec: Coge: /=340 2
0 ded: - Art/Sec: Coce:

Max Sentence: Plea: . /E NP Z Stet  Verdict: Z PSI Qrdered:  Sub Cuna Unul:

FINE:S......... COST:S...... ... CICF:s...... ... SUsS:s. ... RESTITUTION: S......... O .

Sentence: J00C T Local Commencing: Credit time awaiting trial: )

Suspended Sentence: Probation time: T Supervised T Unsupervised

COdIONS. .

N R S—
Charge #2 ! ; J AR = Non-CJIS  Art/Sec: Code: &2 =/ 3/3
Amended: 7/ s AruSec: Coce:.

\
Max Sentence: Slaa { 07/ — NP T Stet  Verdict:/ £/ (j ﬂPSJ Orgered:  Sub Cuna Until:
cosT: s{w cieE: . Y /4

FINE:S...... .. S.. ﬂ/ L SUS: S, L. RESTITUTION: S.......". R
Sentence: = 00C L Cocal Coemmencing: Credit time awaiting triai:

Suspended Sentence: Probation time: ? >4 P}U , =-Supervised = Unsupervised
Conditions: ............. ... . . ot

s/l o S e

Ch . 7 AR: C Non-CJIS_ ArtSec: Code:

Amended: Art/Sec: Code:

Max Sentence: Plea: NP ZStet  Verdict: — PSi Ordered:  Sub Cuna Unul:
FINE:S......... COST:S8. . . CICF'S. . . SUS:S.. . RESTITUTION:S . .. 0. ... . . 0 i . e ,
Sentenca: Z00C  Z Local Commencing: Credit time awaiting tnal:

Susoended Sentence: Probation tme: — Superwised 7 Unsupervised
Conditions: . ....... . . .. ... ..

................ o RN TR AR R R
T Defendant Advised of Rignt of Appeal. Upon Perfecing of Appeal, I Sentence to be stayed and 1 Recog. to Continue;
Z Present Bond to Continue; — Appeal Sond in Amount of 3. ... ... .. .. to be Required; T Sentence not to he Stayed;— Other. ...........
........................... <o eieesiiooooooooooo o0 (I Sentence is Satistied Prior to Perfecting of Appeal, no Appeal Bond Reguired.)
................... B ERREERE R PPARLL LI REREEE
Bond forfeiture entered as judgment i the amount of S... . ... ... .. .. Date...... . .......... with interest from date of forfeiture and

costs and liens filed in Circuit Court. Dacket entnes forwarded to Bail 8ond Commissioner, if any, and to State's Attorney and Chief Clerk.

Qats Clerk

Indictment filed. Papers forwarded t0 Circumt COUrt. .. ... ... . . .(Date)
Oefendant Notified of Nolle Pros/Stet. . . ...................... (Date)

ZELy DATE START END Judgment Recorded in Oistnet Court. ... ................... (Data)

i Notice of Lien filed v, ... .. ... .. ...... . ... .. .. .. {Court)
.................................... {Date)

Appeal Noted. .. ... S o S (0 1))

vd
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Novemper 12, 1987

#“r. Theodore A. Taylor
Scout 3Ixecuszive
Jel-sar-va Council, to. 31

PEZRSONAL & COWFIDENTIAL SUBJZCT: George Weeks

Jear Ted:

1 am sorry to nave to keep writing to you about various individuals. At tais
tine, we would like more information concerning #r. Weeks. A Confidential
Record Sheet is most necessary if we are to recognize and identify #r. Weeks
should he actempt registration. A copy of an application with his signature
would alsc help in the identiZication process.

We would likxe some newspaper clippings or court records related to the arrest
and sentencing on child sexual apuse charges. This will strengthen our file
and enable us to refuse registration anywhere ian the country.

?lease let us xnow if we may bDe of help to you in any other way.

Sincereliy,

S
. <8 A
Paul Brnst, Director éﬁ o
Registration Service Qg} \(i\ Q}
o\
eak A\ Q
QY
Q§»
cc: MNortheast Reqion <
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Qctober 12, 1987

Mr. Theodore A. Taylor

Scout zZxecutive .

pel-Hdar-va Council, No. 81

PERSONAL & CONPFIDENTIAL SUBJECT: George Weeks

Dear Tad:

I am sorry you have had so many problems with this type of situation in recent
weeks.

We are sending you a Confidential Record Sheet SO that we may ldentify Mr.
Weeks should he attempt registration in some other location. We have also de-

lecad nis registration from our registration records.

Please send us a copy of an application with #r. Weeks' signature if you have
this availaple. This will help strengthen our identification process.

Do you have copies of any newspaper clippings or court records wnich would
help to substantiate the charges? This would be most helpful should neither
you or I be on our present jobs when a registration attempt was made.

Please let us know if we may oe of help in anyﬁkgmay,spank you for your help
in protecting tae youth of America. 0 FIEE

Sincecely, OCT ! 21987

ERIN ORiLgy

Paul Ernst, Director
Regiscration Service

aak
Encl.

cc: MNortheast Regilon
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BOY SCOU'PS OF AMERICA

( Del-Mar-Va Council. Inc. No. 81

Sth & Washington Swreets. Wilmington. Delaware 19801
(302) 652-3741

September 22, 1987

Mr. Paul Ernst, Director

Registration & Subscription Service - $108
National Council, B. S. A.

1325 Walnut Hill Lane

Irving, Texas 75038-3096
Dear Paul:
Mr. George Weeks, formerly registered as an Ass't,

Scoutmaster of Troop 137, Denton, Maryland, has been placed
on probation following arrest and eventual sentencing on
three counts of sexual child abuse.

Mr. Weeks confided with our Tong-time board member
Judge Marvin Smith in early November 1986 at the time of his
arrest, Parents of boys involved reported they would not
press charges if he was removed as a troop leader which he
did voluntarily.

This man should undoubtedly be placed on the confi-
dential file. Please forward the necessary form.
Thank you,

Sincerely,

, )
J&RLJ/L . e ‘ : \Q r
B/Lf - 143 red/xT Tiytor AR
~ Scout Executive . j&b\) “\3 ,
£3127- pl¥9 G |
SCI27 - o119k 3 \U}V JN\‘ & ©
02137 - @ ci§o0 X U ‘
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